CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: USE ON REVIEW

File Number: 6-I-16-UR Related File Number:

Application Filed: 4/25/2016 **Date of Revision:**

Applicant: BRETT HONEYCUTT



Suite 403 \bullet City County Building 4 0 0 M a i n S t r e e t Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 8 6 5 \bullet 2 1 5 \bullet 2 5 0 0 F A X \bullet 2 1 5 \bullet 2 0 6 8 w w w \bullet k n o x m p c \bullet o r g

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location: North side of E. Fifth Ave., East side of Lamar St.

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 94 D H 00901 Jurisdiction: City

Size of Tract: 2.51 acres

Accessibility: Access is via E. Fifth Ave., a major arterial street with 48' of pavement width within 75' of right-of-way:

and Morgan St., a local street with 42' of pavement width within 62' of right-of-way.

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use: Office

Surrounding Land Use:

Proposed Use: Craft brewery in portion of existing building Density:

Sector Plan: Central City Sector Plan Designation: MU-CC1

Growth Policy Plan: Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)

Neighborhood Context:

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street: 213 E Fifth Ave

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: C-3 (General Commercial) and C-3 (General Commercial) / H-1 (Historic Overlay District)

Former Zoning: Requested Zoning: Previous Requests:

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning:

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category:

Requested Plan Category:

6/15/2016 04:08 PM Page 1 of 3

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

No. of Lots Proposed: No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

MPC ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge: Mike Reynolds

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): APPROVE the development plan for a craft brewery with a total building area of approximately 7500

sqft, subject to 7 conditions.

Staff Recomm. (Full):1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.

2. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.

3. Meeting all requirements of the Knox County Health Department.

4. Obtaining a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Zoning Commission for alterations to the exterior of the building within the Historic Overlay District.

5. Providing 3 parking spaces, one of which is required to be an ADA accessible parking space, which meets the parking lot design standards of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance and any other requirements of the Department of Engineering.

6. Providing continuous landscaping screening between the area dedicated to parking and the adjacent residential structures to the south. The landscape screening must be approved by MPC staff before design plan approval by City Engineering. Any future improvements to this property may require additional site improvements such as landscaping, screening and parking.

7. Resubdividing the property to create one lot or providing cross access easements as required by the Department of Engineering to provide legal access across the multiple lots that make up the overall property (parcel).

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval of a 'craft brewery' in the C-3 district and the other criteria for approval of a use-on-review.

The applicant is proposing a craft brewery that is approximately 7500 square feet on two levels of the existing building. The brewery will occupy only the eastern portion of the building as shown on the attached site plan. Three parking spaces are required and will be located to the rear of the property in an area that is already payed.

The design standards for craft breweries requires that existing loading areas and services doors should be screened to the extent feasible from view from public streets. Morgan Street dead ends into the rear property and it is not practical to screen the existing loading and services doors that face the end of this street. The proposed parking spaces can, however, be feasibly be screened as recommended.

The applicant has indicated that the overall property may be renovated and the site improved sometime in the near future. This may require additional site improvements such as landscaping, screening and parking, and may require the site improvements for the craft brewery be removed and reconfigured to match the overall development plan.

In the attached first floor plan a "future tasting room" is shown. This application does not include the tasting room as part of the request. When the tasting room applied for, additional parking will be required and the eastern access point from Fifth Avenue will need to be studied further if it is desired to remain open because of tight turning radius' that may cause safety concerns.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

- 1. The proposed craft brewery will have minimal impact on local utility services.
- 2. The proposed location of parking is within an existing paved area and face structures with residential dwellings. The recommended landscaping will help provide visual screening from the structures and the public road, and screen headlights at night.

Page 2 of 3

3. The traffic impact from employees and deliveries for the craft brewery through the adjacent residential area should not be significantly different than other similar uses allowed in the C-3 zone district, and less than higher traffic generating uses such as retail and restaurants.

Comments:

6/15/2016 04:08 PM

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOXVILLE ZONING **ORDINANCE**

- 1. With the recommended conditions, the proposed craft brewery development meets the standards of the C-3 (General Commercial) Zone, development standards for craft breweries (Article 5, Section 3.F.13) and all other requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. The eastern portion of the property is located within the H-1 (Historic Overlay) Zone, which will require any exterior modifications to this portion of the building to receive an approved Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Zoning Commission.
- 3. The proposed development is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the One Year Plan and Sector Plan. The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood where it is proposed. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property. The use will not draw additional non-residential traffic through residential areas since the project is located on collector streets.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The One Year Plan and Sector Plan identify this property for a mix of commercial, office and residential uses. The proposed development is consistent with the recommended uses of the One Year Plan and Sector Plan.

Action: Approved Meeting Date: 6/9/2016

Details of Action:

Date of Approval:

- 1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.
- 3. Meeting all requirements of the Knox County Health Department.
- 4. Obtaining a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Zoning Commission for alterations to the exterior of the building within the Historic Overlav District.
- 5. Providing 3 parking spaces, one of which is required to be an ADA accessible parking space, which meets the parking lot design standards of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance and any other requirements of the Department of Engineering.
- 6. Providing continuous landscaping screening between the area dedicated to parking and the adjacent residential structures to the south. The landscape screening must be approved by MPC staff before design plan approval by City Engineering. Any future improvements to this property may require additional site improvements such as landscaping, screening and parking.
- 7. Resubdividing the property to create one lot or providing cross access easements as required by the Department of Engineering to provide legal access across the multiple lots that make up the overall property (parcel).

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval of a 'craft brewery' in the C-3 district and the other criteria for approval of a use-on-review.

Postponements:

Summary of Action: APPROVE the development plan for a craft brewery with a total building area of approximately 7500

sqft, subject to 7 conditions.

6/9/2016

Date of Withdrawal: Withdrawn prior to publication?: Action Appealed?:

Date of Denial:

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION		
Legislative Body:	Knoxville City Council	
Date of Legislative Action:		Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:
Ordinance Number:		Other Ordinance Number References:
Disposition of Case:		Disposition of Case, Second Reading:
If "Other":		If "Other":
Amendments:		Amendments:
Date of Legislative Appeal:		Effective Date of Ordinance:

6/15/2016 04:08 PM Page 3 of 3